
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 14 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr P Canavan 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr L Northover 

Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr J Bagwell 
 

Cllr D Farr 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5937 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or Democratic Services, 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 4 July 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 5 - 12 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet 13 - 24 

 To check on any outstanding actions.  

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 
 
The deadline for the submission of public questions is mid-day Tuesday 8 

July 2025, 3 clear working days before the meeting. 
 
The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Friday 11 2025, 

the working day before the meeting. 
 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 27 June 2025, 10 working 
days before the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Work Plan 25 - 36 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 
is asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work 

Plan. 
 

 

7.   Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme 37 - 48 

 In July 2024, BCP Cabinet and Full Council agreed: 

1. To support the business case for a new Adult Social Care (ASC) 

transformation delivery model to improve outcomes for residents and to 

achieve financial efficiencies and savings. 

2. Establishment of a formal Adult Social Care four-year transformation 

programme called Fulfilled Lives, approving in principle a total investment 

of up to £2.9m across the first three years.  

3. The release of an initial £1.79m was approved for the first year of the 

programme to facilitate mobilisation, completion of the design and scope 

stage, and to commence the delivery phase from January 2025. 

4. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 

provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits and sustainable 

change.  

The programme entered its delivery phase in January 2025 and is making good 

progress towards implementing the necessary changes to achieve the anticipated 

benefits, and savings of £3.5m recurring by year four. 

This report provides an update on progress with recommendations for investment 

in the next phase of the programme.  

 

 

8.   CQC Inspection  

 To receive a verbal update on the impending CQC inspection. 
 

 

9.   Portfolio Holder Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Health and 

Wellbeing. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Northover – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr L Dedman, Cllr H Allen, Cllr J Bagwell, Cllr C Matthews, 
Cllr J Richardson, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Slade and Cllr A-M Moriarty 

 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Duane Farr. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members on this occasion. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Cllr Patrick Canavan be elected as Chair of the Health 
and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr L Northover be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 

the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon declared a personal interest as an employee of Dorset 

Healthcare and Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an 
employee of University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
6. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2025 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair subject to the following 

amendment, under Minute 62, page 9, the fourth bullet point be amended to 
read: 
 

In response to a query regarding trusted reviewers, the Committee was 
advised that they had been engaged through the Community Action 

Network (CAN) to have conversations with people who accessed day 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 May 2025 
 

services to Understand what individual people would like to support their 
own personalised day opportunities plan, to source from existing 
community resources and identify any gaps which could be filled by CMEs. 

 This supported the Day Opportunities strategy priority of rebalancing 
building-based services with community resources. 

 
7. Action Sheet  

 

The action sheet was noted. 
 

8. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
9. Access Wellbeing – Transforming Dorset Community Mental Health 

Services  
 

The Chief Operating Officer, Dorset Healthcare University NHS Foundation 

Trust, provided a presentation to the Committee, which included details 
about: 
 

 What is Access Wellbeing 

 How the new model of care was developed 

 Details of the new model of care 

 Details of the new hubs and drop-in spaces 

 The support provided in the hubs and drop-in spaces 

 Details of charity partners 

 Feedback from clients 

 Universal h
[...]
as 
recommended to have one whole time equivalent consultant per 

100,000 residents and– BCP had approximately 400,000 residents 
and would be recruiting to achieve three whole time equivalent 

consultants in addition to the Director Public Health & Communities 
to cover the area. 

 In response to a query regarding the comparators the regional DPH 

would use during their assurance visit, it highlighted noted that BCP 
was not the same as other southwest councils as it was a more 

urban conurbation and that statistical neighbours would also be used 
as comparators. 

 
The Chair of the Committee thanked the DPH for his presentation. 
 

11. FutureCare Programme Update  
 

The Programme Director, FutureCare and the Director of Adult Social Care 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 

The Committee was provided with a presentation and it was highlighted that 
good progress was being made with the delivery of the FutureCare 
Programme following the decision by BCP Council to participate in the 

programme on 10 December 2024.  All workstreams were now fully 
mobilised and the programme was on track to deliver the benefits 

anticipated in the BCP MTFS in 2025/26 and in subsequent financial years. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation, including: 

 

 The Director for Adult Social Care advised that this programme was 

in addition to the ASC fulfilled lives programme and that they were 

9



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 May 2025 
 

separate programmes which ran concurrently with separate 
outcomes and benefits. 

 In response to a query regarding the difference each programme 

would have in relation to home-based care provision, the Committee 
was advised that both programmes would provide benefits, but that 

each had different work streams and further details about them were 

[...]
 Ongoing board and governance meetings with Tricuro who were 
keen to come and present to the Committee in September to provide 
a six-monthly progress update. 

 
13. Work Plan  

 

The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 
was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work 

Plan. 
 

The Chair referred to the work plan and the scrutiny request forms which 
were appended to the report.  The Committee was informed that all of the 
scrutiny requests needed to be scoped but the Chair requested whether 

consideration be given to adding them to the work plan. 
 

The Committee was advised of an additional request regarding sub-
contracting within the NHS.  The Chair advised he had approached 

11



– 8 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 May 2025 
 

University Hospitals Dorset and had requested an informal information 
briefing which would be held on Thursday 12 June at 5:30pm by Teams. 
 

The Chair highlighted the conflicting pressures on Democratic Services and 
the impact that might on prioritising working groups across all of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  It was advised that the budget working 
groups would not happen in the same way this year, but the Committee 
was reassured it would still be able to scrutinise the budget at the 

appropriate time. 
 

A Committee Member requested performance data be included in all future 
reports to assist the Committee with its scrutiny function.  The Chair 
concluded by advising that it was a timely reminder to also use the Data 

Toolkit to assist Members with deeper understanding of scrutiny topics. 
 

A Committee Member highlighted the possibility of informal working groups 
which would not drain Democratic Services and it was noted that this and 
progressing with rapporteur roles would be beneficial. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee review, update and confirm th
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank

24



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  14 July 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committee is asked to consider and identify work priorities for 
publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee review, update and confirm the Work Plan. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Work Plan which will be 
published with each agenda. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – Overview and Scrutiny is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Work Plan updates 

1. This report provides the latest version of the Committee’s Work Plan at Appendix A 
and guidance on how to populate and review the Work Plan in line with the Council’s 
Constitution.  For the purposes of this report, all references to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees shall also apply to the Overview and Scrutiny Board unless otherwise 
stated. 

2. Items added to the Work Plan since the last publication are highlighted as ‘NEW’. 
Councillors are asked to consider and confirm the latest Work Plan. 

3. The most recent Cabinet Forward Plan can be viewed on the council’s website.  This 
link is included in each O&S Work Plan report for councillors to view and refer to 
when considering whether any items of pre-decision scrutiny will join the O&S 
Committee Work Plan.   

 

25

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=285&RD=0


Resources to support O&S Work 

4. The Constitution requires that O&S committees take account of the resources 
available to suppo
[...]
Received from Public Health 
 

Delayed from Dec. 2024 
by public health 
dissemination work. 

 

 

 
New Hospitals Programme – 
Reconfiguration of University 
Hospitals Dorset 
 
Received from NHS Dorset 
 

  Transition into the new 
building will happen from 
March 2025. It is 
important the committee 
is fully appraised of 
these changes to the 
service delivery model 
and location as agreed in 
the clinical service 
review. 

 
Electronic Health Record for Dorset 
and Somerset system.  
 
Received from UHD 
 
 

  
Major change to service, 
and large system wide 
investment.  

Timetable subject to 
approvals process, 
running 2024-2027. 

 
Maternity Services  
 
Received from UHD 
 
 

  
High profile service. 
Public awareness and 
confidence in services 
 
Regular item (?6 or 12 
months) 

 
Info only item: Adult Social Care 
Waiting Times 

Info only report. Betty Butlin 
Previously received Dec 
2024 and agreed for 12 
monthly update 
reporting.  

 

 

36



Page 1 of 11 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

  

Report subject  
Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives Transformation 

Programme  

Meeting date  14 July 2025  

Status Public 

Executive summary  In July 2024, BCP Cabinet and Full Council agreed: 

1. To support the business case for a new Adult Social Care 

(ASC) transformation delivery model to improve outcomes 

for residents and to achieve financial efficiencies and 

savings. 

2. Establishment of a formal Adult Social Care four-year 

transformation programme called Fulfilled Lives, approving 

in principle a total investment of up to £2.9m across the first 

three years.  

3. The release of an initial £1.79m was approved for the first 

year of the programme to facilitate mobilisation, completion 

of the design and scope stage, and to commence the 

delivery phase from January 2025. 

4. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee would provide regular scrutiny of progress 

towards benefits and sustainable change.  

The programme entered its delivery phase in January 2025 and is 

making good progress towards implementing the necessary 

changes to achieve the anticipated benefits, and savings of £3.5m 

recurring by year four. 

This report provides an update on progress with recommendations 

for investment in the next phase of the programme.  

 

37

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 11 

 

  

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that Committee:  

 
1. Notes the current work-in-progress with the Adult Social Care 

Fulfilled Lives Programme.  

2. Supports the recommendation to Cabinet that Council 

approves the request for the release of the remaining £1.11m 

funding that was previously agreed to allow the Fulfilled Lives 

Programme to reach completion and realisation of the 

benefits.  

Reason for 

recommendations   

Release of the remaining investment will enable improved 

outcomes for adults and their families within the BCP Council area 

due to enhanced person-centred practice, with effective and 

efficient support that continues to ensure that the Council fulfils its 

statutory duties despite continuing demographic and economic 

demand pressures. In totality, the projects that form part of this 

transformation programme will lead to recurring savings of c.£3.5m. 

Portfolio Holder(s):   Councillor David Brown – Health and Wellbeing  

Corporate Director / 

Directors   

 

Betty Butlin, Director of Adult Social Care 

Zena Dighton, Intérim Director of Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 

Report Authors 

Betty Butlin, Director of Adult Social Care 

Zena Dighton, Intérim Director of Adult Social Care Commissioning 

Harry Ovnik, Programme Manager for Wellbeing  

Tim Branson, Transformation Lead for Fulfilled Lives Programme 

Wards   Council-wide   

Classification   For Recommendation and Decision   
Ti t l e:   

Background   

1. In July 2024 the Adult Social Care directorate, undertook a detailed 3-month 

ana
[...]
ata and workforce support.  

Summary of risk assessment  

56. It has already been acknowledged in earlier reports and the preceding business 

case that, by doing nothing, the Council is holding significant risk, against a 

backdrop of continually rising demographic and economic pressures, in its ability to 

fulfil its statutory responsibilities towards adults and their families within the 

44



Page 9 of 11 

 

available budget. These risks are mitigated by the Fulfilled Lives Business Case 

and Transformation Programme.  

57. Programme risks have been identified and mitigations put in place, with robust 

monitoring, an established formal governance structure and clear escalation 

processes for each workstream. There is regular reporting to the Corporate 

Management Board and scrutiny by the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee.  

  

Recommendations  

58. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Notes the current work-in-progress with the ASC Fulfilled Lives Programme.  

b) Recommends that Council approves the request for the release of the 

remaining £1.11m funding that was previously agreed in principle to allow the 

Fulfilled Lives Programme to progress to completion and realisation of 

benefits. 

Background Papers 

 Cabinet 17 July 2024 – Adult Social Care Transformation Business Case 

 Cabinet 17 July 2024 – Adult Social Care Transformation Delivery Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

45

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s51422/Adult%20Social%20Care%20Transformation%20Business%20Case%20Report%20July.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s50989/Appendix%201%20for%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Transformation%20Business%20Case%20-%20pdf.pdf


Page 10 of 11 

 

Appendices     
 

A. Stories of Difference (please note: all names have been changed) 

 
Example 1: Jane 

 
Jane is a young adult with a learning disability who has been attending a traditional day 
centre f

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr P Canavan – Chair 

Cllr L Northover – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr L Dedman, Cllr H Allen, Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson, 
Cllr P Slade and Cllr A-M Moriarty 

 

 
 

14. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs D Farr and J Salmon.  Cllr 

J Bagwell was absent. 
 

15. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members on this occasion. 

 
16. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr Hazel Allen declared a personal interest as an employee of University 
Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
17. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 19 May 2025, be confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 

18. Action Sheet  
 

The action sheet was noted. 

 
19. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 
 

The Chair advised that there would be a slight change to the order of the 
Agenda and that the Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives Transformation 

programme would be the first substantive item of business considered. 
 

20. Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme  
 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Head of Service/Programme Lead - 

Fulfilled Lives Transformation Programme presented a report, a copy of 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'A to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

In July 2024, BCP Cabinet and Full Council agreed: 

 

 To support the business case for a new Adult Social Care (ASC) 

transformation delivery model to improve outcomes for residents and 

to achieve financial efficiencies and savings. 

 Establishment of a formal Adult Social Care four-year transformation 

programme called Fulfilled Lives, approving in principle a total 

investment of up to £2.9m across the first three years.  

 The release of an initial £1.79m was approved for the first year of the 

programme to facilitate mobilisation, completion of the design and 

scope stage, and to commence the delivery phase from January 

2025. 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

would provide regular scrutiny of progress towards benefits and 

sustainable change.  

 

The programme entered its delivery phase in January 2025 and was 

making good progress towards implementing the necessary changes to 

achieve the anticipated benefits, and savings of £3.5m recurring by year 

four. 

 

The report provided an update on progress with recommendations for 

investment in the next phase of the programme.  

 

The Committee discussed the report and responses to queries were 

provided, including: 

 

 In response to a query regarding the interface between the Future 

Care and Fulfilled Lives programmes, particularly regarding hospital 

discharge and ongoing support, the Committee was advised that the 

Future Care programme focused on urgent and emergency care, 

especially discharge processes, while Fulfilled Lives took over post-

discharge with short-term, strengths-based interventions.  It was 

noted that the programmes were designed to work together to 

ensure smooth transitions and avoid duplication. 

 The Transfer of Care Hub, a multidisciplinary team, coordinated 

appropriate discharge pathways, aiming to return individuals home 

when possible. 

 Social workers applied Fulfilled Lives principles during discharge 

planning to ensure tailored support. 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 Examples were provided of hub conversations resolving issues at 

first contact, such as signposting to community resources and 

arranging follow-up calls. 

 The approach aimed to prevent escalation and reduce unnecessary 

involvement from long-term teams. 

 It was acknowledged that community-based reablement was under-

resourced, and a 12-month pilot was planned to address this gap 

and prevent hospital admissions. 

 Early conversations were reported to reduce the time it took for 

individuals to access support and a request for quantitative data was 

requested for future updates.  ACTION. 

 The programme was described as comprehensive, data-informed, 

and technology-enabled, differing from previous initiatives by 

focusing on front-end service transformation. 

 The Three Conversations model was highlighted, emphasising 

listening to individuals and avoiding unnecessary service provision. 

 Concerns were raised that some individuals might overestimate their 

abilities, which should be considered during assessments. 

 Call wait times were reported to average 5–7 minutes, with no 

voicemail option currently available, though alternative contact 

methods were under review. 

 Feedback from service users was overwhelmingly positive, 

particularly regarding speed of response and feeling heard. 

 Community Micro-Enterprises were being developed in partnership 

with Community Catalysts to offer personalised, small-scale 

services.  Examples included gardening and allotment activities as 

alternatives to traditional day centres, with around 10 new 

enterprises in development. 

 

The Chair proposed an additional recommendation as follows: 

 

That HASC O&S continues to monitor this four-year programme in 

particular around self-directed support and support at home that will enable 
people to stay independent and reduce the need for residential placements. 
 

The Committee discussed the recommendation, and the general consensus 
was the last section regarding reducing the need for residential placements 

should be removed. 
 

RECOMMENDED that Committee: 

 

 Notes the current work-in-progress with the Adult Social Care 

Fulfilled Lives Programme. 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 Supports the recommendation to Cabinet that Council approves 

the request for the release of the remaining £1.11mfunding that 

was previously agreed to allow the Fulfilled Lives Programme to 

reach completion and realisation of the benefits 

 That HASC O&S continues to monitor this four-year programme 

in particular around self-directed support and support at home 

that will enable people to stay independent. 

 

Voting: Nem. Con. 

 
21. Work Plan  

 

The Committee was presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee 

was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work 
Plan. 

 
The Chair, when considering the Work Plan advised the Committee of the 
following: 

 

 The items list for the September meeting were highlighted, including 

the Adult Social Care Prevention Strategy, prior to consideration at 

Cabinet. 

 The Budget Awareness item was highlighted and Committee 

members were asked to consider what data they would like, 

particularly in light of the Council’s financial pressures.  ACTION. 

 The recommendation arising from the last budget working group was 

highlighted regarding block-booked beds and the Chair suggested 

that members may wish to revisit this topic in the context of budget 

scrutiny. 

 Noted that Tricuro would be attending to provide an update on their 

business plans. Members were encouraged to think about what data 

they might want to request and what expectations they might wish to 

set, particularly regarding reablement. ACTION. 

 Mentioned that the December meeting would include an update on 

the Integrating Neighbourhood Teams initiative, which had been 

under discussion for some time. Given the rapidly evolving NHS 

landscape, it was considered a timely opportunity to take stock. 

 Confirmed that recurring annual reports scheduled for December 

included the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report and the Social Care 

Complaints and Quality Assurance Report. 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 Advised that the inclusion of End of Life Services on the agenda 

remained uncertain, depending on the readiness of officers and 

external colleagues to present. 

 Reflected on the committee’s previously agreed priorities and 

expressed hope that all would be completed by the end of the year. 

 Noted that a longer list of outstanding issues remained, including a 

report from University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) on the broader 

transformation programme. Although the committee had already 

reviewed clinical services, the wider transformation work was still 

pending. 

 Recalled that Councillor Joe Salmon had previously submitted a 

scrutiny request regarding the Sub-Co proposal within hospitals. A 

briefing had since taken place and a detailed report submitted to the 

Trust Board would be shared with members to reaffirm the 

reassurances given during the meeting.  ACTION. 

 Indicated that a review of the impact on Personal Independence 

Payments would not be possible in the near term, as it depended on 

developments in Parliament. 

 Addressed the Lifeways issue, noting that it would be more helpful to 

consider it within the broader context of adult social care 

commissioning. An informal briefing on commissioning would be 

delivered at the end of the meeting to provide background and 

context. 

 

The Committee discussed the work plan and a Member expressed concern 
regarding the transformation of UHD regarding recruitment and retention of 

nurses.  The changes in the Dorset Integrated Care Board were highlighted 
and it was advised that it was a fast-moving picture, but an update would be 
provided when possible. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee review, update and confirm the Work Plan. 

 
Voting: Nem. Con.  

 
22. CQC Inspection  

 

The Director of Adult Social Care provided the Committee with a verbal 
update accompanied by the presentation on the impending CQC Inspection 

and highlighted the following: 
 

 The timeline and process 

 Feedback and results 

 Some of our strengths 

 What we’re working on 

 Our vision – Adult Social Care Strategy 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 CQC Planning Team and what they do 

 Information return prep 

 CQC Champions – responsibilities 

 Staff involvement 

 SLT presentation. 

 
The Committee discussed the presentation, including: 

 

 A member expressed amazement at the depth and complexity of the 

work being undertaken, reflecting on their own past experience as a 

provider. 

 The Chair was praised for highlighting many positive developments, 

but a question was raised about whether there were any areas of 

concern or potential challenges that the Committee should be aware 

of. 

 Officers acknowledged that there was room for growth and 

committed to being open and transparent about areas needing 

improvement. 

 It was noted that the transformation programme aimed to reach 

people earlier and reduce waiting lists, which remained a challenge 

despite ongoing efforts and additional resources. 

 A specific area identified for improvement was the backlog of 

reviews for individuals under Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

(DoLS). Although risk assessments were in place, the volume of 

cases had increased significantly following a legal judgment, while 

resources had not kept pace. 

 Officers confirmed that a risk tool was being used and that funding 

was being targeted to address this issue. 

 It was emphasised that many councils faced similar challenges in 

this area, and that the team had a clear plan in place. 

 Another key focus was ensuring the transformation programme 

delivered a stronger emphasis on short-term interventions at the 

front door, rather than allowing pressure to build at the back end of 

the system. 

 Officers acknowledged that the service was not perfect but stated 

that it was in a much better position than the previous year. 

 Improvements in quality, performance, and assurance were 

highlighted, including the establishment of an executive board 

chaired by the Chief Executive and attended by the Leader and 

Portfolio Holder. 

 The importance of maintaining momentum in these areas was 

stressed. 

 Safeguarding was identified as an area of ongoing concern due to its 

unpredictable nature, despite mitigation efforts. 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 Officers reaffirmed their commitment to continuous improvement and 

striving for the best possible outcomes. 

 

The Chair thanked the Director of Adult Social Care for the update. 
 

 
23. Portfolio Holder Update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing provided the following verbal update to 
the Committee: 

 

 Continued work on the Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives Programme and 

Future Care initiatives. 

 Maintained ongoing Public Health efforts and CQC inspection 

preparedness. 

 Attended monthly meetings with Southwest portfolio holders for Adult 

Social Care to discuss CQC assurance visits and shared experiences. 

 Monitored financial outturn across the Well-being Directorate: 

 Final outturn for Adult Social Care showed a £19,000 underspend on 

a £125 million budget. 

 Commissioning achieved a £707,000 underspend. 

 Cabinet report detailing financial performance was prepared for 

review. 

 Participated in the Adult Social Care Prevention Event in late May: 

 Engaged with staff, partners, and voluntary sector. 

 Emphasised the importance of intentional and cross-council 

preventative work. 

 Took part in National Care Home Open Week in June: 

 Visited a local care home, interacted with residents, and gained 

insights into care pathways. 

 Highlighted the need for better public awareness of social care 

access routes. 

 Attended the Public Health Assurance Visit at the end of June: 

 Hosted the Regional Director of Public Health. 

 Received positive feedback and assurance on public health grant 

usage. 

 Engaged in collaborative discussions and shared best practices. 

 Participated in the Learning Disability Partnership Board meeting: 

 Collaborated with staff, individuals with learning disabilities, and 

families. 

 Contributed to the co-production of a revised “Big Plan” focused on 

continuous service improvement. 



– 8 – 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14 July 2025 
 

 Prepared for the Integrated Care Partnership meeting scheduled for 

Thursday: 

 Discussed potential changes due to the 10-Year Plan and 

implications for health and well-being governance structures. 

 Scheduled a visit to the Lifeline team to explore care technology 

services and equipment demonstrations. 

 Confirmed that the Adult Social Care Fulfilled Lives report would be 

presented to Cabinet on Wednesday. 

 Noted that the Corporate Director for Well-being post had been 

advertised, with recruitment progressing over the coming months. 

 

In response to questions to the Portfolio Holder, the Committee was 

advised that there were no plans to reopen the Highcliffe Day Centre, 

however it was noted that the building was being utilised as a preschool. 

 

The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for the update. 

 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm  

 CHAIR 


